State of Florida



RECEIVED-FPSC

Public Service Commission AMII: 52

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-COMMISSION

DATE: August 22, 2001

TO: Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

FROM: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Brady)

Division of Legal Services (Crosby)

RE: Docket No. 010382-SU, Application for transfer of Certificate No. 515-S

in Polk County from ABCA, Inc. to West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc.

Orders Nos. PSC-01-1271-PAA-SU, issued June 6, 2001, and PSC-01-1576-FOF-SU, issued July 30, 2001, required that the docket remain open pending proof that West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. owns or has continued use of the land upon which the facilities are located and verification that customers of the utility have been notified of the change in the utility name. Upon receipt and verification of the disposition of these matters, the docket was to be administratively closed.

Document No. 09987, filed August 15, 2001, satisfied the requirement for proof that West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. owns the land upon which the facilities are located. The attached letter dated August 13, 2001, satisfies the requirement for proof that customers have been notified of the change in utility name.

Since there are no issues remaining in Docket No. 010382-SU, staff requests that the docket be closed.

Attachment

cc:

Division of Regulatory Oversight

Division of Economic Regulation (Mailhot)

Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Grant)

Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (Security File)

0K 28/01

DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE

10505 AUG 23 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



August 13, 2001

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Attn: Pat Brady

Dear Ms. Brady:

Attached you will find a copy of the Notice for Application for Name Change. We notified the customers that our name changed from West Lakeland Utilities, Inc. To West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc.

This notice went out through the United States Postal Service on or about June 7, 2001. If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sam A. Averett Vice President

Son a coas

cc: PSC file

RECEIVID

AUG 15 2001

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Regulatory Oversight

NOTICE FOR APPLICATION FOR NAME CHANGE (Chapter 2S – 30.039 F.A.C.)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on June 7, 2001, pursuant to Chapter 2S – 30.039, F.A.C., of the application for a name change West Lakeland Utilities, Inc. to West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc., providing service to the following described territory in Polk County, Florida.

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section 14, Township 28 South, Range 24 East, run thence East along the South boundary of said Section 14 to the Southeast corner of the S.W. ¼ of the S.W. ¼ of said Section 14, thence North to the Northwest corner of the South ½ of the S.E. ¼ of the S.W. ¼ of said Section 14, thence East to the Northeast corner of said South ½ of the S.E. ¼ of the S.W. 1/4, thence South along the East boundary of the West 1/2 of said Section 14 and the East boundary of the West ½ of Section 23 of said Township and Range to the Southeast corner of the N.W. 1/4 of said Section 23, thence East to the Northeast corner of the West ¼ of the S.E. ¼ of said Section 23, thence South to the Southeast corner of said West ¼ of the S.E. ¼, thence West along the South boundary of said Section 23 to a point 220 feet West of the Southeast corner of the S.W. ¼ of said Section 23, thence North 1247.05 feet, West 100 feet, North 600 feet, West 180 feet, North 500 feet, West to the West boundary of the East ½ of the S.W. ¼ of said Section 23, thence North along said West boundary of said East ½ of the S.W. ¼ and along the West boundary of the S.E. ¼ of the N.W. ¼ of said Section 23 to the Northwest corner of said S.E. ¼ of the N.W. ¼, thence West along the South boundary of the N.W. ¼ of the N.W. ¼ of said Section 23 to the West boundary of said Section 23, thence North along said West boundary to the point of beginning. All in Sections 14 and 23, Township 28 South, Range 24 East.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. At the same time, a copy of said objection should be mailed to the applicants whose addresses are set forth below. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

West Lakeland Utilities, Inc. 2901 Brooks Street Lakeland, Florida 33803

West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. 2901 Brooks Street Lakeland, FL 33803